# CH \$3640.00 4824

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM545129

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT               |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Security Interest (Revolver) |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                  | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                             |
|-----------------------|----------|----------------|---|
| WEWORK COMPANIES LLC  |          | 10/14/2019     | Limited Liability Company:<br>DELAWARE  |
| MEETUP LLC            |          | 10/14/2019     | Limited Liability Company:<br>DELAWARE  |
| TEEM TECHNOLOGIES LLC |          | 10/14/2019     | Limited Liability Company:<br>DELAWARE  |
| EUCLID LLC            |          | 10/14/2019     | Limited Liability Company:<br>DELAWARE  |
| MANAGED BY Q LLC      |          | 10/14/2019     | Limited Liability Company:<br>DELAWARE  |
| MISSIONU PBC          |          | 10/14/2019     | Public Benefit Corporation:<br>DELAWARE |
| CONDUCTOR LLC         |          | 10/14/2019     | Limited Liability Company:<br>NEW YORK  |

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:  | JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent |
|--|--|
| Street Address:  | 10 S. Dearborn                                     |
| Internal Address:  | 7th Floor  |
| City:  | CHICAGO  |
| State/Country:   | ILLINOIS   |
| Postal Code: 60603                                       |  |
| Entity Type: National Banking Association: UNITED STATES |  |

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 145**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                                |
|----------------------|---|--|
| Registration Number: | 4824876                                       | EUCLID                                   |
| Registration Number: | 5101498                                       | EUCLID ANALYTICS                         |
| Registration Number: | 5212751                                       | MANAGED BY Q                             |
| Registration Number: | 5290508                                       | Q  |
| Registration Number: | 5290761                                       | Q - A H                                  |
| Registration Number: | 5332969                                       | THE OPERATING SYSTEM FOR OFFICES         |
| Registration Number: | 5332970                                       | WE'RE BUILDING AN OPERATING SYSTEM FOR O |
| Registration Number: | tration Number: 5495365 THE EFFORTLESS OFFICE |  |
|                      | •   | TRADEMARK                                |

900519266 REEL: 006771 FRAME: 0276

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                   |  |  |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------------------|--|--|
| Registration Number: | 2959113 |                             |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 2962881 | MEETUP                      |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 3900140 | MEETUP                      |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 5330681 | M                           |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 5336316 | MEETUP                      |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 5342795 | MEETUP                      |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 5536323 | M                           |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 5571096 | MEETUP                      |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 5373444 | м U                         |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 5416315 | MISSIONU                    |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4646824 | EVENTBOARD                  |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 5120592 | TEEM                        |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 5421688 | ZOMBIE MEETINGS             |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4742750 | THE FLATIRON SCHOOL         |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 5430212 | CREATOR AWARDS              |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 5504982 | WEWORK                      |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 5505947 | WEWORK CREATOR AWARDS       |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 5783363 | WEGROW                      |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 5868965 | WE                          |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 3948168 | CONDUCTOR                   |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4281327 | CONDUCTOR                   |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4123408 | CONDUCTOR SEARCHLIGHT       |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4061216 | SEARCHLIGHT                 |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4522236 | THE POWER OF WE             |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4700842 | WE.HUB                      |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4700843 | WE.HUB                      |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4522235 | WETEES                      |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4832126 | A PHYSICAL SOCIAL NETWORK   |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 5176213 | BE THE FOUNDER OF YOUR LIFE |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 5549050 | BY WE                       |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4785831 | CREATE YOUR LIFE'S WORK     |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 5251841 | CREATOR AWARDS              |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4834367 | DO WHAT YOU LOVE            |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4547287 | FULLSTART                   |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 5423743 | MAILROOM                    |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4996094 | THANK GOD IT'S MONDAY       |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 5144928 | WE MEMBERSHIP               |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 3784452 | WE WORK                     |  |  |

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark                           |  |  |
|----------------------|----------|-------------------------------------|--|--|
| Registration Number: | 4983663  | WELIVE                              |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 5380816  | WELIVE                              |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 5675496  | WELIVE                              |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 5763695  | WELIVE                              |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 5033257  | WELIVE                              |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 5042982  | WELIVE                              |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 5049826  | WELKIO                              |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4818504  | WEWORK LABS                         |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4898712  | WEWORK                              |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4838465  | WEWORK                              |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 5595961  | WEWORK                              |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4015942  | WEWORK                              |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4453874  | WEWORK                              |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 5119653  | WEWORK                              |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 5119654  | WEWORK                              |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 5276604  | WEWORK                              |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4785588  | THE COMMUNITY OF CREATORS WEWORK    |  |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88523694 | MANAGED BY Q                        |  |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88523740 | MANAGED BY Q                        |  |  |
| Serial Number:       | 87079942 | WEWORK                              |  |  |
| Serial Number:       | 87301010 | WELOVE                              |  |  |
| Serial Number:       | 87437333 | WELOVE                              |  |  |
| Serial Number:       | 87597679 | POWERED BY WE                       |  |  |
| Serial Number:       | 87598286 | POWERED BY WE                       |  |  |
| Serial Number:       | 87623435 | WEHUMANIZE                          |  |  |
| Serial Number:       | 87632253 | WE ARE HUMAN                        |  |  |
| Serial Number:       | 87644859 | WE HUMANIZE                         |  |  |
| Serial Number:       | 87648311 | WELEARN                             |  |  |
| Serial Number:       | 87659804 | WEGROW                              |  |  |
| Serial Number:       | 87661326 | WEID                                |  |  |
| Serial Number:       | 87736778 | WE SJ                               |  |  |
| Serial Number:       | 87979850 | WE                                  |  |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88251989 | BY WE                               |  |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88252003 | WE                                  |  |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88252576 | ELEVATING THE WORLD'S CONSCIOUSNESS |  |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88254028 | SOLFL                               |  |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88254079 | WEGROW                              |  |  |
| Serial Number:       | 88254098 | THE WE COMPANY                      |  |  |

| Property Type  | Number   | Word Mark                |  |  |
|----------------|----------|--------------------------|--|--|
| Serial Number: | 88254109 | THE WE COMPANY           |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88255428 | CREATOR                  |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88255727 | WE ARE ONE               |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88273278 | BY WE                    |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88273320 | BY WE                    |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88289059 | WE                       |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88289066 | WEWORK                   |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88292921 | CHANGE THINGS            |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88317829 | WE                       |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88317856 | WEWORK                   |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88383171 | WEWORK LABS              |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88383181 | WE                       |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88391585 | ORIGINALS BY WE          |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88413853 | START INS                |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88424376 | STUDENT OF LIFE FOR LIFE |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88428950 | WE                       |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88445271 | WELIVE                   |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88458266 | WHAT COULD BE, WILL BE   |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88473366 | FIND YOUR MISSION        |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88474367 | MADE BY WE               |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88484053 | DECONSTRUCTED            |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88484068 | UP ALL NIGHT             |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88499886 | WELIVE                   |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88506095 | HERE WE CAN              |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88510265 | ACCESS LABS              |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88522269 | ACCESS LABS              |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88522273 | FLATIRON SCHOOL          |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88549445 | WEWORK                   |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88975390 | BY WE                    |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 87623539 | HUMANIZE                 |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88252582 | WE ARE ALL ONE           |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88424425 | WEWORK NOW               |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88510260 | LEARN.LOVE.CODE          |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88975222 | THE WE COMPANY           |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 86631398 | WE                       |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88395528 | CONDUCTOR                |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88239232 | WE.CO                    |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88195155 | BY WE                    |  |  |
|                |          | TDADEMADIA               |  |  |

| Property Type  | Number   | Word Mark      |  |  |
|----------------|----------|----------------|--|--|
| Serial Number: | 88227719 | BY WE          |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88166931 | W              |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88232116 | WE             |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 86913153 | WE FAMILY      |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 86685218 | WE GENERATION  |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88195626 | WE             |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88195604 | WE             |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88195636 | WE             |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88232262 | WE             |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 87904018 | WE MRKT        |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88242733 | WE WORK        |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 86948112 | WECOMMUNITY    |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 86913170 | WEFAMILY       |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88239449 | WEGROW         |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88195340 | WELIVE         |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 86779850 | WELOVE         |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88018731 | WEMOVE         |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 87904076 | WEMRKT         |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 86845536 | WEWORLD        |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88057957 | WEWORK         |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 88166109 | WEWORK         |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 87006295 | WEWORK         |  |  |
| Serial Number: | 87373986 | GHOST MEETINGS |  |  |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2124552502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124553605
Email: jmull@stblaw.com
Correspondent Name: Genevieve Dorment
Address Line 1: 425 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 509265/1843     |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | J. Jason Mull   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /J. Jason Mull/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 10/15/2019      |

**Total Attachments: 13** 

source=WeWork\_-\_\_Credit\_Agreement\_Supplemental\_Trademark#page1.tif



### Trademark Security Agreement

This **Trademark Security Agreement** (this "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), dated as of October 14, 2019, by and among WEWORK COMPANIES LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, located at 115 W 18th St., 2nd Fl., New York, NY 10011, MEETUP LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, located at 115 W 18th St., 2nd Fl., New York, NY 10011, TEEM TECHNOLOGIES LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, located at 115 W 18th St., 2nd Fl., New York, NY 10011, EUCLID LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, located at 115 W 18th St., 2nd Fl., New York, NY 10011, MANAGED BY Q LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, located at 115 W 18th St., 2nd Fl., New York, NY 10011, MISSIONU PBC, a Delaware public benefit corporation, located at 115 W 18th St., 2nd Fl., New York, NY 10011, and CONDUCTOR LLC, a New York limited liability company, located at 115 W 18th St., 2nd Fl., New York, NY 10011 (each a "<u>Grantor</u>" and, collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>"), in favor of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., a national banking association, located at 10 S. Dearborn, 7th Floor, Chicago, IL 60603, in its capacity as Administrative Agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement (as defined below) (in such capacity, the "<u>Grantee</u>").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, WeWork Companies LLC (as successor to WeWork Companies Inc.) is party to the Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of November 12, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), with the several banks and other financial institutions from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders") and the Grantee, as Administrative Agent, pursuant to which each Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, each Grantor is party to the Amended and Restated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of November 12, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), in favor of the Grantee as Administrative Agent for the Lenders; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Grantee and the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Grantors thereunder, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantors hereby agree with the Grantee, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, as follows:

- Section 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Credit Agreement or the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and used, but not defined, herein have the meaning given to them in the Credit Agreement or the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, as applicable. For purposes of this Trademark Security Agreement, the following terms shall have the following meaning:
- (a) "Trademarks" means (i) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos and other source or business identifiers, and all goodwill associated therewith, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, whether in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, or otherwise, and all common-law rights related thereto; and (ii) the right to obtain all renewals thereof

- (b) "Proceeds" means all "proceeds" as such term is defined in Section 9-102(a)(64) of the New York UCC and, in any event, shall include, without limitation, all dividends or other income from the Investment Property, collections thereon or distributions or payments with respect thereto.
- Section 2. Grant of Security Interest in the Trademarks. Each Grantor hereby assigns and transfers to the Administrative Agent a security interest in, and grants to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in the Trademarks now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest, including, without limitation, those Trademarks listed on Schedule I attached hereto and all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of such Grantor's Obligations.
- Section 3. Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in connection with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest in the Trademarks granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. The Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Credit Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Lenders thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with their respective terms. In the event that any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the provisions of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement shall control.

Section 4. <u>Purpose</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantors for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Section 5. <u>Termination</u>. At such time as the Loans, the Reimbursement Obligations and the other Obligations (other than Obligations in respect of Specified Swap Agreements) shall have been paid in full, the Commitments have been terminated and no Letters of Credit shall be outstanding, the Trademarks shall be automatically released from the security interest created hereby, and this Trademark Security Agreement and all obligations (other than those expressly stated to survive such termination) of the Grantee and the Grantors hereunder shall terminate, all without delivery of any instrument or performance of any act by any party, and all rights to the Trademarks shall revert to the Grantors. At the request and sole expense of the Grantors following any such termination, the Grantee shall deliver to the Grantors any Trademarks held by the Grantee hereunder, and execute and deliver to the Grantors such documents as the Grantors shall reasonably request to evidence such termination, including any Trademark release to be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at the cost of the Grantors.

Section 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed by one or more of the parties to this Trademark Security Agreement on any number of separate counterparts (including by email or telecopy), and all of said counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

WEWORK COMPANIES LLC, as Grantor

By:

Name: Jared DeMatteis

Title: General Counsel and Assistant Secretary

**REEL: 006771 FRAME: 0284** 

MEETUP LLC, as Grantor

Name: Jared DeMatteis

Title: General Counsel and Assistant Secretary

TEEM TECHNOLOGIES LLC, as Grantor

Ву:

Name: Jared DeMatteis

Title: General Counsel and Assistant Secretary

EUCLID LLC, as Grantor

Name: Jared DeMatteis

Title: General Counsel and Assistant Secretary

MANAGED BY Q LLC, as Grantor

Name: "Jared DeMatteis

Title: General Counsel and Assistant Secretary MISSIONU PBC, as Grantor

Name: Jared DeMatteis

Title: Assistant Secretary

CONDUCTOR LLC, as Grantor

By: Name: Jared DeMatteis

Title: Deputy General Counsel and Assistant

Secretary

SCHEDULE I to
TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

|     | Trademark                                 | Reg. #    | Appl. #  | Owner (USPTO)                      |
|-----|---|-----------|----------|------------------------------------|
| 1.  | EUCLID                                    | 4,824,876 | 86281434 | Euclid LLC                         |
| 2.  | EUCLID ANALYTICS                          | 5,101,498 | 86748614 | Euclid LLC                         |
| 3.  | MANAGED BY Q                              | 5,212,751 | 87182745 | Managed by Q LLC                   |
| 4.  | Q   | 5,290,508 | 87350652 | Managed by Q LLC  Managed by Q LLC |
| 5.  | Q - A H                                   | 5,290,761 | 87356197 | Managed by Q LLC                   |
| 6.  | THE OPERATING SYSTEM FOR                  | 5,332,969 | 87182738 | Managed by Q LLC  Managed by Q LLC |
|     | OFFICES                                   |           |          |                                    |
| 7.  | WE'RE BUILDING AN<br>OPERATING SYSTEM FOR | 5,332,970 | 87182740 | Managed by Q LLC                   |
|     | OFFICES                                   |           |          |                                    |
| 8.  | THE EFFORTLESS OFFICE                     | 5,495,365 | 87449278 | Managed by Q LLC                   |
| 9.  | [Design Only]                             | 2,959,113 | 76556577 | Meetup LLC                         |
| 10. | MEETUP                                    | 2,962,881 | 76556578 | Meetup LLC                         |
| 11. | MEETUP                                    | 3,900,140 | 85040741 | Meetup LLC                         |
| 12. | M   | 5,330,681 | 87078578 | Meetup LLC                         |
| 13. | MEETUP                                    | 5,336,316 | 87078583 | Meetup LLC                         |
| 14. | MEETUP                                    | 5,342,795 | 87975897 | Meetup LLC                         |
| 15. | M   | 5,536,323 | 87078590 | Meetup LLC                         |
| 16. | MEETUP                                    | 5,571,096 | 87078574 | Meetup LLC                         |
| 17. | MU  | 5,373,444 | 87397599 | MissionU PBC                       |
| 18. | MISSIONU                                  | 5,416,315 | 87523837 | MissionU PBC                       |
| 19. | EVENTBOARD                                | 4,646,824 | 86084262 | Teem Technologies LLC              |
| 20. | TEEM                                      | 5,120,592 | 86771310 | Teem Technologies LLC              |
| 21. | ZOMBIE MEETINGS                           | 5,421,688 | 87373991 | Teem Technologies, Inc.            |
| 22. | THE FLATIRON SCHOOL                       | 4,742,750 | 86390974 | WeWork Companies LLC               |
| 23. | CREATOR AWARDS                            | 5,430,212 | 87275136 | WeWork Companies LLC               |
| 24. | WEWORK                                    | 5,504,982 | 87977502 | WeWork Companies LLC               |
| 25. | WEWORK CREATOR AWARDS                     | 5,505,947 | 87299391 | WeWork Companies LLC               |
| 26. | WEGROW                                    | 5,783,363 | 87980783 | WeWork Companies LLC               |
| 27. | MANAGED BY Q                              | N/A       | 88523694 | Managed by Q LLC                   |
| 28. | MANAGED BY Q                              | N/A       | 88523740 | Managed by Q LLC                   |
| 29. | WEWORK                                    | N/A       | 87079942 | WeWork Companies LLC               |
| 30. | WELOVE                                    | N/A       | 87301010 | WeWork Companies LLC               |
| 31. | WELOVE                                    | N/A       | 87437333 | WeWork Companies LLC               |
| 32. | POWERED BY WE                             | N/A       | 87597679 | WeWork Companies LLC               |
| 33. | POWERED BY WE                             | N/A       | 87598286 | WeWork Companies LLC               |
| 34. | WEHUMANIZE                                | N/A       | 87623435 | WeWork Companies LLC               |
| 35. | WE ARE HUMAN                              | N/A       | 87632253 | WeWork Companies LLC               |
| 36. | WE  | 5,868,965 | 87643900 | WeWork Companies LLC               |
| 37. | WE HUMANIZE                               | N/A       | 87644859 | WeWork Companies LLC               |
| 38. | WELEARN                                   | N/A       | 87648311 | WeWork Companies LLC               |
| 39. | WEGROW                                    | N/A       | 87659804 | WeWork Companies LLC               |
| 40. | WEID                                      | N/A       | 87661326 | WeWork Companies LLC               |

|     | Trademark                | Reg. #    | Appl. #  | Owner (USPTO)            |
|-----|--------------------------|-----------|----------|--------------------------|
| 41. | WE SJ                    | N/A       | 87736778 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 42. | WE                       | N/A       | 87979850 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 43. | BY WE                    | N/A       | 88251989 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 44. | WE                       | N/A       | 88252003 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 45. | ELEVATING THE WORLD'S    | N/A       | 88252576 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 15. | CONSCIOUSNESS            | 1 1/1 1   | 00202070 | ,, e,, oik companies EEC |
| 46. | SOLFL                    | N/A       | 88254028 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 47. | WEGROW                   | N/A       | 88254079 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 48. | THE WE COMPANY           | N/A       | 88254098 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 49. | THE WE COMPANY           | N/A       | 88254109 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 50. | CREATOR                  | N/A       | 88255428 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 51. | WE ARE ONE               | N/A       | 88255727 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 52. | BY WE                    | N/A       | 88273278 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 53. | BY WE                    | N/A       | 88273320 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 54. | WE                       | N/A       | 88289059 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 55. | WEWORK                   | N/A       | 88289066 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 56. | CHANGE THINGS            | N/A       | 88292921 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 57. | WE                       | N/A       | 88317829 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 58. | WEWORK                   | N/A       | 88317856 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 59. | WEWORK LABS              | N/A       | 88383171 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 60. | WE                       | N/A       | 88383181 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 61. | ORIGINALS BY WE          | N/A       | 88391585 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 62. | START INS                | N/A       | 88413853 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 63. | STUDENT OF LIFE FOR LIFE | N/A       | 88424376 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 64. | WE                       | N/A       | 88428950 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 65. | WELIVE                   | N/A       | 88445271 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 66. | WHAT COULD BE, WILL BE   | N/A       | 88458266 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 67. | FIND YOUR MISSION        | N/A       | 88473366 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 68. | MADE BY WE               | N/A       | 88474367 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 69. | DECONSTRUCTED            | N/A       | 88484053 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 70. | UP ALL NIGHT             | N/A       | 88484068 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 71. | WELIVE                   | N/A       | 88499886 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 72. | HERE WE CAN              | N/A       | 88506095 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 73. | ACCESS LABS              | N/A       | 88510265 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 74. | ACCESS LABS              | N/A       | 88522269 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 75. | FLATIRON SCHOOL          | N/A       | 88522273 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 76. | WEWORK                   | N/A       | 88549445 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 77. | BY WE                    | N/A       | 88975390 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 78. | HUMANIZE                 | N/A       | 87623539 | The We Company MC LLC    |
| 79. | WE ARE ALL ONE           | N/A       | 88252582 | The We Company MC LLC    |
| 80. | WEWORK NOW               | N/A       | 88424425 | The We Company MC LLC    |
| 81. | LEARN.LOVE.CODE          | N/A       | 88510260 | The We Company MC LLC    |
| 82. | THE WE COMPANY           | N/A       | 88975222 | The We Company MC LLC    |
| 83. | WE                       | N/A       | 86631398 | WeWork Companies LLC     |
| 84. | CONDUCTOR                | N/A       | 88395528 | Conductor, Inc.          |
| 85. | CONDUCTOR                | 3,948,168 | 77507460 | Conductor, Inc.          |
| 86. | CONDUCTOR                | 4,281,327 | 85064404 | Conductor, Inc.          |
| 87. | CONDUCTOR SEARCHLIGHT    | 4,123,408 | 77763887 | Conductor, Inc.          |

|              | Trademark               | Reg. #     | Appl. #              | Owner (USPTO)                             |
|--------------|-------------------------|------------|----------------------|---|
| 88.          | SEARCHLIGHT             | 4,061,216  | 85120486             | Conductor, Inc.                           |
| 89.          | THE POWER OF WE         | 4,522,236  | 85140630             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 90.          | WE.CO                   | N/A        | 88239232             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 91.          | WE.HUB                  | 4,700,842  | 86110306             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 92.          | WE.HUB                  | 4,700,843  | 86110315             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 93.          | WETTEES                 | 4,522,235  | 85139939             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 94.          | A PHYSICAL SOCIAL       | 4,832,126  | 85550220             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| ' '          | NETWORK                 | 1,032,120  | 05550220             | We Work Companies EEC                     |
| 95.          | BE THE FOUNDER OF YOUR  | 5,176,213  | 87156485             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| '            | LIFE                    | 0,110,210  | 0.100.00             | ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,    |
| 96.          | BY WE                   | N/A        | 88195155             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 97.          | BY WE                   | N/A        | 88227719             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 98.          | BY WE                   | 5,549,050  | 87662672             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 99.          | CREATE YOUR LIFE'S WORK | 4,785,831  | 86481620             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 100.         | CREATOR AWARDS          | 5,251,841  | 86856575             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 101.         | DO WHAT YOU LOVE        | 4,834,367  | 86062112             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 102.         | FULLSTART               | 4,547,287  | 86088020             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 103.         | MAILROOM                | 5,423,743  | 86577060             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 104.         | THANK GOD IT'S MONDAY   | 4,996,094  | 86636059             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 105.         | W AND RAINBOW           | N/A        | 88166931             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 106.         | WE                      | N/A        | 88232116             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 107.         | WE FAMILY               |            | 86913153             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 108.         | WE GENERATION           | N/A        | 86685218             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 109.         | WE                      | N/A        | 88195626             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 110.         | WE                      | N/A        | 88195604             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 111.         | WE                      | N/A        | 88195636             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 112.         | WE                      | N/A        | 88232262             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 113.         | WE MEMBERSHIP           | 5,144,928  | 86970677             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 114.         | WE MRKT                 | N/A        | 87904018             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 115.         | WE WORK                 | N/A        | 88242733             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 116.         | WE WORK                 | 3,784,452  | 77833178             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 117.         | WECOMMUNITY             | N/A        | 86948112             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 118.         | WEFAMILY                | N/A        | 86913170             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 119.         | WEGROW                  | N/A        | 88239449             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 120.         | WELIVE                  | N/A        | 88195340             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 121.         | WELIVE                  | 4,983,663  | 86147150             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 122.         | WELIVE                  | 5,380,816  | 86084940             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 123.         | WELIVE                  | 5,675,496  | 86483282             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 124.         | WELIVE                  | 5,763,695  | 86596496             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 125.         | WELIVE                  | 5,033,257  | 86976953             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 126.         | WELVIO                  | 5,042,982  | 86979815             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 127.         | WEL OVE                 | 5,049,826  | 86948182             | WeWork Companies LLC                      |
| 128.<br>129. | WELOVE                  | N/A<br>N/A | 86779850             | WeWork Companies LLC WeWork Companies LLC |
| 130.         | WEMOVE<br>WEMRKT        | N/A<br>N/A | 88018731<br>87904076 | WeWork Companies LLC WeWork Companies LLC |
| 130.         | WEWORK LABS             | 4,818,504  | 86088019             | WeWork Companies LLC WeWork Companies LLC |
| 131.         | WEWORK LABS WEWORLD     | N/A        | 86845536             | WeWork Companies LLC WeWork Companies LLC |
| 132.         | WEWORK<br>WEWORK        | N/A<br>N/A | 88057957             | WeWork Companies LLC WeWork Companies LLC |
| 133.         | WEWOKK                  | 1N/ F1     | 0003/33/             | wework companies LLC                      |

|      | Trademark                   | Reg. #    | Appl.#   | Owner (USPTO)           |
|------|-----------------------------|-----------|----------|-------------------------|
| 134. | WEWORK                      | 4,898,712 | 86709813 | WeWork Companies LLC    |
| 135. | WEWORK                      | 4,838,465 | 86977013 | WeWork Companies LLC    |
| 136. | WEWORK                      | 5,595,961 | 86554318 | WeWork Companies LLC    |
| 137. | WEWORK                      | 4,015,942 | 85231506 | WeWork Companies LLC    |
| 138. | WEWORK                      | 4,453,874 | 85883629 | WeWork Companies LLC    |
| 139. | WEWORK                      | 5,119,653 | 85868853 | WeWork Companies LLC    |
| 140. | WEWORK                      | 5,119,654 | 85868860 | WeWork Companies LLC    |
| 141. | WEWORK                      | 5,276,604 | 86116984 | WeWork Companies LLC    |
| 142. | WEWORK                      | N/A       | 88166109 | WeWork Companies LLC    |
| 143. | WEWORK                      | N/A       | 87006295 | WeWork Companies LLC    |
| 144. | THE COMMUNITY OF            | 4,785,588 | 86478830 | WeWork Companies LLC    |
|      | CREATORS WEWORK             |           |          |                         |
| 145. | GHOST MEETINGS <sup>1</sup> | N/A       | 87373986 | Teem Technologies, Inc. |

**RECORDED: 10/15/2019** 

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The application for this mark will be abandoned; no Grantor makes any representation or warranty with respect to this application.